
Merton Council
Licensing Sub-Committee
Membership
Councillors:
Agatha Mary Akyigyina
Philip Jones
John Sargeant

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on: 
Date: 30 November 2016 
Time:  10.30 am
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
Agenda for this meeting

1 Appointment of Chair 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

4 Chimichanga, 80 The Broadway, Wimbledon, SW19 1RH 1 - 76

5 The Savanna, (T/A Biltong and Bottle) Unit 2 Wimbledon 
Station, Wimbledon, SW19 7NL 

77 - 126

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they 
should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of 
that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members 
consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which 
may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, withdraw and not 
participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with the 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616.
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@merton,gov.uk
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Procedure to be followed at Licensing Hearing

1. The Chair will welcome all parties and all present will be introduced/introduce 
themselves

2. The Chair will confirm the s
[...]
ttee is to have regard to the policy as a whole.

2. Type of hearing and powers of the sub-committee
2.1 The sub-committee is required to determine the application by taking such of 

the steps set out below as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.

2.2 In making their determination the sub-committee must have regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003, the licensing objectives, guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State and Merton’s Licensing Policy.

2.3 Variation of premises licence: s35
(i) To modify the conditions on the licence
(ii) To reject the whole or part of the application.

3. Hearing papers
3.1 The applications, notices and representations for determination by the sub-

committee are contained in the hearing bundle (attached) together with any 
relevant existing licence.  This includes any documents which must be sent 
to any of the parties to the hearing under Regulation 7(2) and Schedule 3 of 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  This bundle has been 
issued to all parties to the hearing and forms part of this report.

4. Legal advice to the sub-committee
4.1 A legal officer appointed by the South London Legal Partnership will attend 

the hearing to advise the sub-committee on statutory provision and legal 
matters.

5. Licensing Officer Comments
5.1 This is an application to vary an existing premises licence.
5.2 The application does not propose to alter the times or licensable activities.
5.3 The application seeks to amend the plan of the premises and to amend a 

condition on the licence which states that alcohol can only he sold with a 
table meal except in a hatched area shown on the original plan.

Page 3



5.4 Nine representations have been received objecting to the application.

For enquiries about this hearing please contact 
Democratic Services
Civic Centre
London Road
Morden
SM4 5DX

Telephone: 020 8545 3357
Email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

Parties to the hearing
This document forms part o
[...]
nti social behaviour. There have 
been thirty-three (33) reported incidents of anti social behaviour in the last 12 months 
with thirteen (13) being alcohol related.

A search of crime indices has been carried out which revealed that in the year from 
30th September 2015 to 30th September 2016 there were 48 crimes recorded within 
the postcode SW19 1RQ. Of these recorded crimes there were 24 Thefts, 2 Criminal 
Damage, 1 possession of drugs, 1 Robbery, 4 Public Order Offences, 15 assaults, 
and 1 Sexual Assault.

Chimichanga is situated within a Cumulative Impact Zone as Wimbledon Town 
Centre is already saturated with licensed premises. Chimichanga is next door to 
PoNaNa nightclub on one side and The Old Frizzle PH on the other. Chimichanga is 
opposite The Pod Bar nightclub, Wimbledon Theatre and Nandos Restaurant.

Chimichanga is situated in The Broadway at the junction with Kings Road and as 
such enjoys a highly visible dual aspect. The floor to ceiling windows along the whole 
of two sides of the building gives passers-by a very clear view of the large bright 
modern bar area along the length of the ground floor.  Customers sitting at the bar 
will most certainly be seen by potential customers outside and, due to its clean, 
modern appearance and its prime location, Chimichanga could become an attractive 
venue for pre-nightclub drinks. I firmly believe that the feel and focus of the 
restaurant will completely change if the license variation is granted to allow alcohol to 
be served without a meal. This change will undoubtedly lead to an increase in crime 
and Anti-Social Behaviour in this already busy town centre.  

The applicant has failed to describe any additional steps they intend to take to 
promote the four licensing objectives as a result of the proposed variation.

Conclusion

The premises can be said to be a responsible operator. However it is still felt that 
additional issues will arise if the licence variation is granted, specifically an increa
[...]
lerance policy to such licence variations.

Yours faithfully 

Cllr Chirico 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee Report 
Subject of hearing:  The Savannah, Unit 2, Wimbledon Station, Wimbledon Bridge, 
Wimbledon, London, SW19 7NL
Date: 30 November 2016
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 5DX

1. Special Policy Area (premises licences and club certificates)
1.1 The premises are in the special policy area. Accordingly the relevant section 

of Merton’s Licensing Policy is particularly relevant to this application though 
the sub-committee is to have regard to the policy as a whole.

2. Type of hearing and powers of the sub-committee
2.1 The sub-committee is required to determine the application by taking such of 

the steps set out below as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.

2.2 In making their determination the sub-committee must have regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003, the licensing objectives, guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State and Merton’s Licensing Policy.

2.3 Variation of premises licence: s35
(i) To modify the conditions on the licence
(ii) To reject the whole or part of the application.

3. Hearing papers
3.1 The applications, notices and representations for determination by the sub-

committee are contained in the hearing bundle (attached) together with any 
relevant existing licence.  This includes any documents which must be sent 
to any of the parties to the hearing under Regulation 7(2) and Schedule 3 of 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  This bundle has been 
issued to all parties to the hearing and forms part of this report.

4. Legal advice to the sub-committee
4.1 A legal officer appointed by th
[...]
 the premises described in Part 1 below 
 
Premises licence number  
LN/000002870 
 
Part 1 – Premises Details 
 
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
The Savanna (T/A Biltong & Bottle) 
Unit 2 Wimbledon Station 
Wimbledon Bridge 

Post town Wimbledon SW19  7NL 

Telephone number at premises (if any)   02089446445 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £9500 

 
 
Part 2 – Applicant details 
 
Daytime contact  
telephone number 07834 484896 

E-mail address (optional) lisa@savanna.co.uk 
Current postal address if different 
from premises address 

N/A 

Post town 

     

 Postcode 

     

 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



Part 3 - Variation 
 
Please tick as appropriate 
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?        X Yes          No 
 

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? DD MM YYYY 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

 
 

 
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night levy? 
(Please see guidance note 1)     Yes          X No 
 
 
Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 2)  
 
The proposed variation is in three parts :- 
 

1. To vary the layout of the premises. 
 

2. To remove a condition in relation to the sale of single units.  
 

3. To increase the space allocated to Alcohol from 40% to 60% of wall space 

 
If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are 
expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the number 
expected to attend: 

N/A 
 

Page 80



Part 4 Operating Schedule   
 
Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful. 
 

Provision of regulated entertainment Please tick all that apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill i
[...]
er 
See Annex A 

 
c) Public safety 
See Annex A 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 
See Annex A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 94



e) The protection of children from harm 
See Annex A 

 
Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 
 I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or  

I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made in 
relation to the introduction of the late night levy. 

X 
X 

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where 
applicable. X 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application. X 
 I have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation. X 
 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be 

rejected.  X 

 
IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING 
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, 
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95



 
 
Part 5 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 11) 
 
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other duly 
authorised agent (please read guidance note 12).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in 
what capacity. 
 

Signature Peter Sparham 

Date 5th October 2016 

Capacity Licensing Consultant 

 
Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises licence 
holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance note 13).  If 
signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.  
 

Signature  

Date 

     

 

Capacity 

     

 

 
Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with this 
application (please read guidance note 14) 
Peter Sparham 

Post town  Post code 
Telephone number (if any)  
I
[...]
sented to the licensing committee on this occasion.

Thanks & kind regards.

Abdul
Councillor Abdul Latif
Mobile: 07711376629
Sent with Good (www.good.com)

Page 113

http://www.good.com/


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Chimichanga, 80 The Broadway, Wimbledon, SW19 1RH
	Report Chimichanga
	Variation Application
	Variation Plan
	Existing Premises Licence
	Original Premises Plan
	Letter to Licensing Authority 01.11.2016
	Proposed Licence Conditions
	Paul Lewis Statement
	Rep Police
	Rep LBM PH
	Rep Cllr Chirico
	Rep Cllr photo
	Representations

	5 The Savanna, (T/A Biltong and Bottle) Unit 2 Wimbledon Station, Wimbledon, SW19 7NL
	Application
	Proposed Plan
	Existing Licence
	Existing Premises Plan
	Rep Cllr Latif
	Representations




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
30 NOVEMBER 2016
(10.00 am - 2.30 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Philip Jones (in the Chair) Councillors Agatha 

Akyigyina and John Sargeant. 

ALSO PRESENT Legal Officer: Guy Bishop
Licensing Officer: Stephen Beedell
Democratic Services: Susanne Wicks  

CHIMICHANGA

James Rankin (for the applicant)
PC Russ Stevens, Metropolitan Police 
Dr Aalaa Jawad, LB Merton Public Health
Councillor Abdul Latif
Sara Sharp
Leigh Terrafranca (WEHRA)

SAVANNA

Peter Sparham, (for the applicant)
Lisa Gardshol (applicant) 
Leigh Terrafranca (WEHRA)
Councillor Abdul Latif

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Philip Jones be appointed Chair of the meeting. 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies for absence.

3 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

4 CHIMICHANGA, 80 THE BROADWAY, WIMBLEDON, SW19 1RH (Agenda 
Item 4)

The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed and advised all present that the 
meeting was being audio recorded.

All parties confirmed they had received the bundle in advance of the meeting.

Speaking on behalf of the applicant, James Rankin presented the application in 
detail.  He apologised that consultation had not been undertaken with Police and 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

local residents prior to the submission of the application, but a meeting had taken 
place on 8 November.  He emphasised that the applicant’s intention is not for the 
premises to operate as a bar, but would like to be able to offer customers the 
opportunity to have a drink in the bar prior to being seated for their meal, and if 
moved from their table, after their meal. 

James Rankin pointed out that Condition 3 in Annex 3 could arguably allow for 
someone purchasing a drink before sitting down at their table, as that could be 
interpreted as drinking with a table meal.  

Councillor John Sargeant expressed concern that allowing customers to purchase 
alcohol in the bar area after their meal could lead to them remaining on the premises 
until much later than they normally would.  In response James Rankin suggested that 
the Licensing Sub-Committee may wish to impose a time limit, beyond which time 
alcohol may no longer be sold.  

In response to the representation from the Metropolitan Police, James Rankin 
indicated that the applicant was willing to accept suggested conditions 2 to 5.  With 
regard to suggested condition 1, he described the operational challenges in 
complying with it.

In response to the representation from LB Merton Public Health, James Rankin 
indicated that the applicant would accept proposed conditions 1, 4, 5, 7 and 8, but 
noted that 4 and 7 are already conditions on the licence.  He suggested that 
conditions 2 and 3 represent over-regulation and would be challenging to manage.  

PC Russ Stevens introduced his representation, highlighting his concern that the 
premises may end up as a bar, or appear to be a bar, rather than a restaurant.  He 
noted his agreement to customers drinking on the premises prior to a meal, but 
raised concerns about them purchasing alcohol after a meal, or only purchasing a 
small meal, then moving into the bar area until closing time.   PC Russ Stevens went 
through the suggested conditions and gave further explanation where required.    

Dr Aalaa Jawad introduced the representation made by LB Merton Public Health, and 
responded to questions posed by the Sub-Committee.  

Councillor Abdul Latif, speaking on behalf of the Trinity ward councillors, introduced 
the representation in detail, noting concern that this application would add to anti-
social behaviour in the CIZ, which is already saturated with licensed premises.  

Sara Sharp outlined her representation, noting her concern that the staff at the 
premises would struggle to ensure that those having a drink were going to have, or 
had eaten, a meal, particularly given the high turnover of staff.  She advised that no 
other restaurant on The Broadway has a bar area, and to grant the variation would 
set a precedent in the area.  

Leigh Terrafranca presented her representation, made on behalf of WEHRA and the 
Wimbledon Union of Residents, which cover around 15,000 households.  She 
described the proliferation of licensed premises on The Broadway and the impact of 



3

their customers upon local residents, especially at weekends.  She suggested that 
the premises would become a bar, and asked the Sub-Committee to refuse the 
application. 

At the invitation of the Chair, all parties were given the opportunity to sum up.  At 
12.00 pm, the Sub-Committee retired into private session to take legal advice and 
make their decision.

The meeting was reconvened at 12.55 pm.  The Legal Adviser, Guy Bishop gave a 
brief outline of legal advice he had given to the Sub-Committee.

The Chair relayed the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee and advised that 
written notification would be issued to all parties.

RESOLVED:  That the application is granted, subject to conditions, as detailed within 
the Notice of Determination. 

5 THE SAVANNA, (T/A BILTONG AND BOTTLE) UNIT 2 WIMBLEDON 
STATION, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7NL (Agenda Item 5)

The Chair outlined the procedure to be followed and advised all present that the 
meeting was being audio recorded.

All parties confirmed they had received the bundle in advance of the meeting.

Speaking on behalf of the applicant, Peter Sparham introduced the application in 
detail.  He emphasised the nature of the premises, selling almost exclusively South 
African products at premium prices, which are unlikely to be attractive to street 
drinkers, even if sold in single units.  Peter Sparham noted that no representations 
were made by responsible authorities and no evidence provided to show that the 
premises currently contributes to any issues caused by the late night economy, such 
as anti-social behaviour or crime and disorder.

Peter Sparham responded to the representations made by Councillor Abdul Latif and 
by Leigh Terrafranca.

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Peter Sparham advised that if the 
condition regarding single unit sales is removed, it would be unlikely to increase 
sales.  Lisa Gardshol advised that the additional shelf space is intended to 
accommodate a wider range of wines priced from £20 to £70.  Sales of cider and 
beer account for around 2-3% of sales only. She also advised that the bottle of beer 
sold do not have twist off caps, and the premises do not open bottles for customers.  

In response to a question from the Legal Adviser, Lisa Gardshol indicated her 
willingness to accept a condition that only South African brands will be sold.  

Councillor Abdul Latif presented his representation in detail, and emphasised the 
location of the premises within the Wimbledon CIZ, and the negative impact of late 
night drinkers upon the local area, especially at weekends.  



4

Leigh Terrafranca presented her representation, also highlighting the negative impact 
of the proliferation of licensed premises on residents living near to The Broadway.  
She also noted her concern that people arriving at the station by train may purchase 
alcohol in order to consume it prior to entering other licensed premises within the 
CIZ. 

At the invitation of the Chair, all parties were given the opportunity to sum up.  At 1.55 
pm, the Sub-Committee retired into private session to take legal advice and make 
their decision.

The meeting was reconvened at 2.30 pm.  The Legal Adviser, Guy Bishop gave a 
summary of legal advice he had given to the Sub-Committee.

The Chair relayed the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee and advised that 
written notification would be issued to all parties.

RESOLVED:  That the application is granted in part, and subject to conditions, as 
detailed within the Notice of Determination. 


